IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEBRA GRIEGO,

Petitioner-Appellant,

V

No. 32,556 D-101-CV-2012-01237

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS and DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO ALBUQUERQUE FILED

OCT 28 2013

Respondents-Appellees.

Wordstows

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF SANTA FE COUNTY HON. SARAH M. SINGLETON, PRESIDING

RESPONDENT/APPELLEE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS' ANSWER BRIEF

Office of General Counsel
Marshall J. Ray
Rudolph P. Arnold
P.O. Box 1928
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
(505) 841-8672
Attorneys for the New Mexico
Department of Workforce Solutions

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
New Mexico Case Law	
Other Jurisdictions Case Law	iii
New Mexico Statutes	iii
Federal Statutes	iv
New Mexico Administrative Code	iv
New Mexico Rules Annotated	iv
I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	
A. The Nature of the Case	1
B. Record on Review and Abbreviated References Thereto	1
C. Course of Administrative Proceedings	
II. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Introduction	4
B. Applicable Standards of Review	4
C. Petitioner is not entitled to unemployment insurance benefits	6
IV. CONCLUSION	16
V. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	17
VI STATEMENT RECARDING ORAL ARCHMENT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law

Fitzhugh v. N.M. Dep it of Labor, 1996-NMSC-44, 122 N.M. 173, 922 P.2d 555
India Hatch v. New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions, et al., D-820-CV-2012-00488, opinion of Judge Sarah C. Backus on May 23, 20139
Jolene M. Gonzales v. New Mexico Dep 't of Workforce Solutions, D-101-2012-01350, opinion of Judge Sarah Singleton on July 24, 2013
Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350 (1996)
Michael Vinyard v. New Mexico Dep 't of Workforce Solutions, D-202-CV-2012-00524, opinion Judge Denise Barela Shepherd on March 27, 20139
Mississippi Potash, Inc. v. Lemon, 2003-NMCA-014, 133 N.M. 128, 61 P.3d 8375
Morgan Keegan Mortgage Co. v. Candelaria, 1998-NMCA-008, 123 N.M. 405, 951 P.2d 1066 (1997)
Paule v. Santa Fe County Bd. of County Comm 'rs, 2005-NMSC-021, 138 N.M. 82, 117 P.3d 240.
Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. NM Mining Comm 'n, 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806
Romero v. Rio Arriba County Comm'rs, 2007-NMCA-004, 140 N.M. 848, 149 P.3d 945, cert. quashed, 2007-NMCERT-009, 142 N.M. 716, 169 P.3d 409
Sandra Perez v. New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions, et al., D-202-CV 2012-04314, opinion of Judge Valerie Huling on June 18, 20129
San Pedro Neighborhood Ass 'n v. Santa Fe County Bd. of County Commirs, 2009-
State ex rel. Battershell v. City of Albuquerque, 108 N.M. 658, 777 P.2d 386 (Ct App. 1989)

State v. Elmquist, 114 N.M. 551, 844 P.2d 131 (Ct.App.1992) N M C A - 0 4 5, 146 N.M.106, 206 P.3d 1011
State ex rel. Duran v. Anaya, 102 N.M. 609, 698 P.2d 882 (1985) 13-15
State ex rel. Heiman v. Gallegos, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352 (1994)
Watson v. Town Council of Bernalillo, 111 N.M. 374, 805 P.2d 641 (Ct. App. 1991)
William Taylor, Pro Se v. New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions, et. al., D-101-CV-2011-03892, opinion of Judge Barbara Vigil on August 20, 2012 9
William Verant v. New Mexico Dep 't of Workforce Solutions, D-202-2012-05014, opinion of Judge Alan M. Malott on November 7, 2012
Other Jurisdictions Case Law
Brannen v. Metro. State Univ., A10-136, 2010 WL 4181399 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2010, unpublished opinion) 9
Coin., Dept. of Educ. v. Corn., 798 S.W.2d 464 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)9
<i>In re Newell</i> , 9 A.D.3d 559, 779 N.Y.S.2d 287 (2004)9
Odato v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 805 A.2d 660 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).
New Mexico Statutes
NMSA 1978, § 51-1-44(A)(5)(a)
NMSA 1978, §§ 10-9-1 to-256
NMSA 1978, § 10-9-4

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3304	14
26 U.S.C. § 3309	15
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 503	14
New Mexico Rules Annotated	
1-077 NMRA	3
12-213(F)(3) NMRA	17
12-213(G) NMRA	17
